
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLNRSTONF PINFS DUNE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

Fmowcr L. Asciwue?., JR. 
C m s  H. B m m .  EA. 
R o ~ m  C. B-AN 
F. ~ H * U .  DETBRDINC 
JOHN R. JWUNS, EA. 
Knn L. K~MPER 
S-N T. MINDLIN. EA. 
C m s m  H. 0 ' S r m ~  
WILW E. S u ~ m m o ~ ,  EA. 
D-e D. Tm~oa,  EA. 
JOHN L. W-ON 

ROBERT M. C. Rose, (1924-2006) 
- 

(850) 877-6555 

FNL (850) 6564029 
w.rsbanorneys.com 

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 
Smuano CENTER 
2180 WEST STATE ROAD 434 
SUITE 2118 

(407) 830-6331 
LONGWOOD. F l a R l o A  32779 

FAX (407) 8368522 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

November 5,2009 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Re: Docket No. 080695-WU 
Application of Peoples Water Service Company of Florida, Inc. for General Rate Increase; 
Our FileNo.: 31007.06 
Response to Staff Data Request Items 18-41 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

In response to the Staffs two letters dated October 29 and October 30 requesting 
responses to Staffs Data Request items 18-41, we are providing the following responses: 

18. For the purpose of this question, please refer to the utility's response to Staffs First Data 
Request, question no. l(c). Please provide, for each service address provided in the 
response, a grouping of all service addresses which are served by the same meter. 

Utility Response: 

The requested information was provided in Attachment No. IC under cover of letter dated 
October 9,2009. 

COM - 
GCL (MMB). 

RCP __ a. 

- 

b 9 .  The following questions refer to the utility's application of multiple minimum billing - 
OPC - 
=A - 
ADM- 

When the utility applies MMB, the fixed charge portion of the bill is the base 
facility charge for a 518" x 3/4" meter, regardless of actual size of the meter 
though which the water flows, correct? 

% ? - p ; - k , '  i;' Y_tillL15 :,+: L L " > , ' . .  . 
I 1 \ 4 6 NO\: -5 2 - 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 2 

Utility Response: 

Correct. The fixed charge portion of the bill is the number of units behind the 
meter times the 5/8 x 3/4“ meter rate regardless of the size of the meter. 

If the response to (a) is negative, please describe how the utility determines the 
appropriate MMB fixed charge portion of a bill. 

If the response to (a) negative, what is the utility’s rationale for the amount of 
MMB billed by the utility in response to (b) above? 

Is the utility aware of any other case(s) in which the Florida Public Service 
Commission (Commission) approved MMB? 

b. 

c. 

d. 

Utility Response: 

Yes. The short turnaround time for this response did not allow the Utility the time 
to research in depth all of the cases in which the Commission has allowed 
rate structures similar to, or the same as, the MMB. The Utility’s consultants 
are, however, aware of several cases in which similar rate setting has been 
authorized by the Commission. 

If the response to (d) affirmative, please indicate the name of the utility, as well as 
the docket number in which MBB was approved by the Commission. 

e. 

Utility Response: 

As noted above, the Utility does not have the time to do in depth research 
concerning all of the cases in which the Commission has authorized similar 
rates to, or the same as, the proposed MMB rate. However, helow is a listing 
of some utilities in which the Commission has previously authorized similar 
rates. 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. - Tahitian Gardens system 
St. Johns Service Company 
North Ft. Myers Utilities 
North Hutchinson Services 
Forest Utilities, Inc. -Jamaica Bay Mobile Home Park 

The Utility was able to determine that these companies did have similar rates 
established using the equivalent of what has been termed “MMB” in this 

Rose, Sundsrrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 3 

case. The Utility was able to determine that the similar rate structures were 
approved based upon a review of existing or prior Tariffs for these 
companies and through the memories of the Utility’s attorneys and 
consultants. We do not have docket numbers readily available from which 
these rates were approved. 

For each of the following customer classes, please provide both the total hydraulic 
flows and the number of customers served within that class: 

f. 

Customer Class Total Hvdraulic Flows Number of Customers Served 

Utility Response: 

The Staff Data Request calls for providing information regarding “The following 
customer classes,” however, the question itself does not provide any specific 
customer classes for which this information is requested. Upon discussion 
with technical staff, we have determined that the Staff intended to include all 
non-residential customer classes in this list. 

However, the question also does not specify whether this is requesting information 
about all customers or  just MMB customers. 

Finally, the Utility believes that the information requested was already provided as 
Attachment No. IC to our previous letter dated October 9,2009. 

To further supplement that answer below is a listing of the number of all MMB 
Customers by Meter Sues: 

171 518” 
57 1 ” 
60 1 112” 
14 2” 
2 3” 
2 4” 
6 6” 

312 MMB customers in total 

20. For the purpose of the following questions, please assume a multiple minimum billing 
(MMB) customer, rate code 0051, served by a 5/8” x 3/4” meter. The AWWA meter 
factor for this meter is 1 .O. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairsrone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 4 

a. Would the utility apply MMB if the number of units served behind the meter is 
greater than l? 

Utility Response: 

Yes 

b. If the response to (a) is affirmative, would the utility apply the base facility charge 
for a 518” x 314” meter? 

Utility Response: 

Yes, the utility would apply the base facility charge (BFC) for a 5/8” x ?P meter 
times the number of units served. 

C. Ifthe response to (b) is negative, what specific condition(s) lead the utility to 
decide not to implement MMB? 

21. For the purpose of the following questions, please assume a multiple minimum billing 
(MMB) customer, rate code 0052, served by a I” meter. The AWWA meter factor for 
this meter is 2.5. 

a. Would the utility apply MMB if the number of units served behind the meter is 
greater than 2.5? 

Utilitv Response: 

Not necessarily. To clarify the use of MMB, the Utility provides the following 
explanation: 

MMB is based on the number of units a meter serves. Meter size does not matter. 
The following examples are provided to illustrate MMB based on the information 
provided in Attachment to No. IC on October 9,2009: 

Examples using rates with effective date September 2008 (8th Revised Sheet No. 17) 
Account #0100070006, Carco Properties, 314 S Navy Blvd. 
December 2008 

Number of units served by meter: 5 
Ending reading 2634 

Consumption 
Beginning reading (2527) 

107 x 100 gallons = 10,700 gallons 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blaintone Pines Drive. Tallahassee. Florida iZiOl 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 5 

Total Consumption 10,700 I 5  minimums = 2,140 average consumption for each user 
(roundest to nearest gallon) 

Consumption for 1 user 
Gallons included in BFC of $10.05 
Excess gallons 

5 minimums x BFC $10.05 = 

2,140 o 
0 

$50.25 

Account #0101040002, L J  Real Estate Inv LLC, 605 & 607 S. Second St. 
November 2008 

Number of units served by meter: 3 
Ending reading 2848 

Consumption 
Beginning reading (m 

161 x 100 gallons = 16,100 gallons 

Total Consumption 16,100 I 3  minimums = 5,367 average consumption for each user 
(roundest to nearest gallon) 

Consumption for 1 user 
Gallons included in BFC of $10.05 
Excess gallons 

5.367 
(3,ooo) 

2,367 

BFC (3,000 gallons) $10.05 

Total Average bill $19.30 

Total Bill Amount $57.90 

2,367 @ 3.91 per M Gallons = 9.25 

Number of minimums a 

The theory behind this method of calculation is that if each of the 3 users had their 
own meter and had consumed 5,367 each then each consumption would be run 
through the higher rate and would received a bill for $19.30 

b. If the response to (a) is affirmative, would the utility apply the base facility charge 
for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter? 

C. If the response to (b) is negative, what specific condition(s) lead the utility to 
decide not to implement MMB? 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley. LLP 
2548 Blaintone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32501 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 6 

Utility Response: 

The utility would not implement MMB if the meter serves 1 unit. 

22 - 39 For the purpose of the following questions, please assume a multiple minimum billing 
(MMB) customer, rate codes 0053-0074, served by all sized meters. [These questions 
were reworded and combined to avoid duplication in answering.] 

a. Would the utility apply MMB if the number of units served behind the meter is 
greater than the AWWA meter factor? 

Utility Response: 

No. As stated in response to 21 a., the number of units served determines the MMB 
charge, not the meter size. 

b. If the response to (a) is affirmative, would the utility apply the base facility charge 
for a 5/8” x 3/4” meter? 

If the response to (b) is negative, what specific condition(s) lead the utility to 
decide not to implement MMB? 

c. 

Utility Response: 

The Utility would not implement MMB if the meter serves 1 unit. As stated above, 
new accounts typically have individual meters and not MMBs. 

In response to Staffs First Data Request, question no. 1, the utility stated that the Board 
of County Commissioners (BOCC) of Escambia County approved MMB in 1977 as well 
as in subsequent rate proceedings. Please provide a copy of the most recent BOCC Order 
approving MMB. Please ensure that the Order contains both a discussion of MMB, as 
well as a schedule of rates indicating the BOCC’s approval of MMB and its applicability. 

40. 

Utility Response: 

The BOCC issued a Resolution - Order dated Sept 15,1977 to which is attached the 
approved tariffs. This was provided as Attachment to No. l b  in the October 9,2009 
response to Staffs First Data Request. 

In October 1980, the BOCC issued a Resolution, effective October 1,1980 (attached) 
that also incorporates the same wording as the 1977 Resolution (page 2, Section 111. 

Rose, Sundstrorn & Bentley, LLP 
2548 B l i i r ~ t o n e  Pines Drive. Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 7 

Special Charges). 

In June 1991 the BOCC approved a rate increase effective June 5,1991. The BOCC 
documented this action by providing a certified excerpt from the June 4,1991 
minutes (attached). 

For the purpose of this question, please refer to all subparts of the utility’s response to 
Staffs First Data Request, question no. 1. 

41. 

a. Please refer to the “Min” column heading located immediately to the left of the 
Service Address column. Do the numbers in this column signify the minimum 
number of thousands of gallons (kgals) allotted to that customer each month 
before being charged? 

Utility Response: 

No. The Min Column heading signify how many minimums bills are set for this 
account. Most accounts have 1 as they are separately metered. 

b. If the response to (a) if negative, what do the numbers in the “Min” column 
signify? 

Utility Response: 

The Min Column heading signify how many minimums bills are set for this 
account. Most accounts have 1 as they are separately metered. 

C. What is the unit of measure for the numbers in the “Min” column? 

Utility Response: 

The unit of measure is the number of minimum billshnits for the account. 

d. Are the units of measure for numbers in the “Start Reading” and “End Reading” 
columns in kgals? 

Utility Response: 

No 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Illairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 52301 



Ms. Ann Cole 
November 5,2009 
Page 8 

e. If the response to (d) is negative, what are the units of measure? 

Utility Response: 

The unit of measure is 100s of gallons. 

f. Does each customer listed under the “Customer Name” column represent the 
owner of the multi-residential building? 

Utility Response: 

Yes, or the responsible party for the account. 

If the response to (f) is negative, what is the significance of the customers’ names? 

For each different meter number listed, please indicate how many individual 
housing units are being served by that meter. 

Utility Response: 

That information is provided under the “Min” column. 

We believe that the above and attached information fully responds to the Staffs most recent 
Data Request. Should you need any further information, please let me know. 

Sincerelv. 

FMD/kem 
Enclosures 

cc: Erik Sayfer, Esq. 
Jennie Lingo 
Bob Casey 
Shockey Gillet, Jr. 
Robert C. Nixon. C.P.A. 

J / 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairsrone Pines Drive. Tallahassee, Florida 52501 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY. FLORIDA 

2?2 PALAFOX -65 
P.O. BOX 1591 

PENSACOU. FL32597-1591 

T E L 0 4 J P n =  

W A N  (W) 4365802 
[SUNMU) BT2S783 

A t t o r n e y  Rober t  A. Emmanuel 
Emmanuel, Sheppard & Condon 
30  South S p r i n g  S t r e e t  
Pensacola, F l o r i d a  32596 

RE: Peoples Water Se rv i ce  - P e t i t i o n  f o r  Rate Inc rease  

Dear Mr. Emmanuel : 

T h i s  w i l l  p r o v i d e  w r i t t e n  c o n f i r m a t i o n  t o  you t h a t  t h e  Board of County 
Commissioners, i n  r e g u l a r  sess ion  h e l d  June 4, 1991, approved t h e  P e t i t i o n  of 
Peoples Water Se rv i ce  f o r  a r a t e  i nc rease  as a d v e r t i s e d  i n  t h e  Pensacola News 
Jou rna l  on A p r i l  2 1 .  1991. 

By copy o f  t h i s  l e t t e r ,  we a r e  r e q u e s t i n g  County Compt ro l l e r  Joe Flowers,  as 
C l e r k  t o  t h e  Board, t o  p rov ide  you a c e r t i f i e d  exce rp t  f rom t h e  minu tes  of t h e  
June 4, 1991, which s e t s  out t h e  mo t ion  i n  which t h e  r a t e  i nc rease  was approved. 
I t  i s  o u r  unders tand ing  t h a t  you can expec t  t h a t  exce rp t  w i t h i n  a few weeks. 

S i n c e r e l y  y o u r s ,  

Wayne eacock 
County Admi n i s t r a  t o r 

WP:blm 

DC: Honorab le  Joe  A. Flowers 

“.Wdy+J 1 



Mr. Sherlock S. Gillet, SI. 
The Peoples Water service Company 
Post Office Box 10626 
Baltimore, Maryland 21285-0626 

Re: Rate Petition Increase 
O u r  File No. P2-11781 

Dear Mr. Gillet: 

In line with my correspondence dj cussions with you 
few weeks ago, please find encloe 3 certified copy of 
formal appro-1 of the recent R a t <  tition, certified by 
Comptroller, Joe A. Flowers. I 1 1 recommend that Pec 
retain this original certified copy in Towson. I am by cop 
this letter providing a copy to J. W. Wellums for retentio 
the local office. 

Please advise if you have any questions. 

a 
.e 
.e 

if 
n 

'5 

RAE: CmI 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. J. w. Hellums, Jr. - wlencl. 



CERTIFIED EXCERPT FEOM THE 
REGULRR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HELD JUNE 4,1991 

Present: Commissioner David e. Pavlock, Chairman 
commissioner Wilson 8 .  Rooertson, Vice Chairman 
Commissioner Scevcn P. Del Gallo 
Commissioner Willie J.  Junior 
Commissioner W. A .  "Buck" Lee 

APPROVAL OF THE RATE PETITION AND RATE SCHEDULE OF THE PEOPLES 
WATER SERVICE COMPANY FOR A RATE INCREASE 

Upon inquiry from Chairman Pavloc lc ,  Comptroller Flowers 

advised the 10:30 a.m. Public Hearing was a continued Public 

Hearing and there was no requirement for re-advertisement. 

Motion made by commissioner Junior, for discussion, seconded 

by Commissioner Del Gallo, that the Board approve the rate 

petition and rate schedule of The Peoples water Service company 

for a rate increase. 

Commissioner D e l  Gallo said he would like to express his 

appreciation to Peoples for its efforts in compiling the back-up 

information for the rate petition, which he had reviewed with its 

officials and attorney. lie said it was his understanding that a 

majority of the users were notified of the Public Hearing for the 

proposed rate increase. 

Mr. Robert A. Emmanuel, attorney repreeenting The Peoples 

Water Service Company, said some of the users were notified, 

based on the billing cycle, in addition to the public notice 

which appeared in the newspaper. 

Commissioner Junior said he would request that Peoples, 

in the future, anticipate its needs and petition the Board fOK 

a rate increase within two or three years instead of waiting 

Seven or eight years, SO that future increases would be less 

significant. 

Commissioner Lee asked if the new rates were comparable to 

the Escambia County Utilities Authority's (ECUA) current rates. 

Commissioner J u n i o r  said the new rates would be slightly 

higher than ECUA's current rates, since Peoples had to comply 

6 / 4 / 9 1  -1 -  dch 



W i t h  mandates: whereas, ECUA had the  advantage of be ing  a pub l i c  

e n t i t y .  

During d i s c u s s i o n ,  M r .  Emnianuel s a i d  Peoples' rates, under 

t h e  present r a t e  s t r u c t u r e ,  were cons iderably  less t h a n  ECUA's: 

however, if approved, t h e  proposed r a t e s  would exceed ECOA's 

p r e s e n t  rate s t r u c t u r e ,  assuming ECUA d id  n o t  p e t i t i o n  f o r  a 

r a t e  increase i n  t h e  fo re seeab le  f u t u r e .  

N r .  Emmanuel s a i d  t h e  proposed r a t e s  ( t h e  fo l lowing  Not ice  

of P e t i t i o n  f o r  Rate Increase  was published i n  t h e  Pensacola 

News-Journal on A p r i l  21, 1991) ind ica t ed  t h e  average user a t  

5.500 g a l l o n s  per  month and t h e  threshold  User a t  3,000 g a l l o n s  

month: 

THE PEOPLES WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
E _ l s t l n q  Hate Schedule 

BASIC RATE 

F i r s t  3,000 g a l l o n s  per  month 
Next 7,000 g a l l o n s  p e r  month 
Next 10 ,000  g a l l o n s  p e r  montli 
All over  20,000 g a l l o n s  per month 

M I N I M U M  CHARGES 

5 / 8 "  or 3/4" meter $5.81 per  month for  
I" meter $13.35 pe r  monirh foi- 
l 1 /4"  m e t e r  $18.94 per nionLh f o r  
1 112" meter 523.43 per  nlonth f o r  
2" meter $ 6 2 . 0 8  per  month Tor 
3" meter $128.07 pe r  montli Tor 
4 "  meter $260.06 per month f o r  
6 "  m e t e r  $524.06 pe r  month for 

Proposed Rate Schedule 

BASIC PATE 

First 3,000 g a l l o n s  per  month 
Next  7,000 g a l l o n s  p e r  month 
Next  10 .000  g a l l o n s  pe r  month 
A l l  ove r  20.000 g a l l o n s  per  month 

M I N I M U M  CHRRGES 

5 / 8 "  or  3 /4"  meter $8.52 per month for 
1" meter $19.51 per month for  
1 114" m e t e r  $27.83 per month for 
1 112" m e t e r  $34.49 p e r  m o n t h  f o r  
2" meter $91.26 pe r  month f o r  
3" m e t e r  $188.44 per  month f o r  
4 "  meter $382.81 pe r  month f o r  
6 "  m e t e r  $771.27 per  month for 

$ 5.81 
2.27/M g a l l o n s  
z . O l / ~  g a l l o n s  
i . 9 4 / ~  g a l l o n s  

3,000 g a l l o n s  
6 , 3 3 3  gallons 
8.800 g a l l o n s  

10,875 g a l l o n s  
30,500 g a l l o n s  
64,591 g a l l o n s  

132,773 g a l l o n s  
269,137 g a l l o n s  

$ 8.52 
3.33/M g a l l o n s  
2.95/M g a l l o n s  
2 .65 /M g a l l o n s  

3 ,000  g a l l o n s  
6,000 g a l l o n s  
6 ,  BOO g a l l o n s  

10.900 g a l l o n s  
3 0 , 5 0 0  g a l l o n s  
64,600 g a l l o n s  
132,800 g a l l o n s  
269.100 g a l l o n s  

In a d d i t i o n ,  Peoples '  R a t e  P e t i t i o n  Seeks an i n c r e a s e  i n  c e r t a i n  
other s p e c i a l  charges .  

6/4/91 - 2 -  dch 



UPOn inquiry from Commissioner L e e .  Mr. Emmanuel s a i d  t h e  

f r a n c h i s e  d id  n o t  r e q u i r e  peoples t o  p e t i t i o n  f o r  a rate i n c r e a s e  

a t  any given t i m e ;  however. i t  was contemplated by Peoples t h a t  

if t h i s  p e t i t i o n  was approved, i ts requirements would be m e t  f o r  

a t  l e a s t  t h e  next  three y e a r s ,  and b r i e f  d i scuss ion  followed. 

Upon f u r t h e r  i n q u i r y  from Commissioner L e e ,  M r .  Enunanuel 

s a i d  a p o r t i o n  of the i n c r e a s e  would provide  f o r  upgrading 

f i re  p r o t e c t i o n  in t h e  f r a n c h i s e  a r e a .  

underway, i n  conjunct ion  with tlle Department o f  Housing and Urban 

Development ( H U D J ,  f o r  which Peoples would spend approximately 

SS00,OOO. t o  upgrade t h e  mains and i n s t a l l  over seventy  ( 7 0 )  

a d d i t i o n a l  f i re  hydrants ,  o f  w h i c h  approximately twenty (201 

were a l r e a d y  i n s t a l l e d  o r  i n  t h e  process  o f  being i n s t a l l e d ,  

in t h e  a r e a .  Mr. Emmanuel s a i d  t h i s  a c t i o n  should be r e f l e c t e d  

i n  lower f i re  insu rance  r a t e s  for t h e  customers Peoples se rved .  

I.te s a i d  a program was 

Following comments from Cormiissioner L e e ,  M K .  Emmanuel s a i d  

the a r e a  served  by Peoples cons is ted  p r i m a r i l y  of Warrington and 

P leasan t  Grove. 

Upon i n q u i r y  from Comiissioner Robertson, M r .  Emmanuel s a i d  

t h e  average  customer of Peop les  used approximately 5 . 5 0 0  g a l l o n s  

pe r  month. H e  s a i d  Peoples UsEd two comparisons t o  i n d i c a t e  t h e  

IIIIniIiIUm r a t e  and t h e  average customer r a t e ,  and he expla ined  

b r i e f l y .  

Commissioner Robertson s a i d  Peoples '  average  customer would 

pay $16.85 per month, according t o  t h e  proposed r a t e  schedule ,  

ve r sus  $10.20 for ECUA's average customer.  He s a i d  h e  be l ieved  

t h e  proposed r a t e  i n c r e a s e  would a f f e c t  t h e  ma jo r i ty  of the 

users. 

M r .  Emmanuel concurred and s a i d  t h e  m a j o r i t y  would be 

comparable t o  the average  consumption. 

Commissioner Robertson asked if t h e  proposed r a t e  of $16.85 

p e r  month compared t o  Peoples '  average c u r r e n t  r a t e .  

6/4/91 - 3 -  dch 



Mr. Emmanuel said the current average rate was $11.49 per 

month: therefore, the proposed rate would equal an increase of 

approximately $5.30 per month. 

Commissioner Lee said Peoples' users would pay more for 

the service than ECUA's because Peoples' was not tax exempt; 

therefore, the service had to be conducted as a business, and 

he comented briefly. He asked if some of the increase would 

cover replacement of pipes (mains) and installation of the 

additional fire hydrants. 

Mr. Emmanuel concurred and said Federal regulations also 

required water service providers to retrofit existing commercial 

and residential uses with back-flow prevention devices, which 

were designed to prevent contaminants from the user side of the 

system from contaminating water to the detriment of other users. 

He said Peoples would continue the program already in place to 

install those devices for every residential and commercial 

establishment to provide additional protection to every user. 

Mr. Emmanuel said the cost to Peoples to maintain facilities such 

as water tanks was also more expensive under Federal guidelines 

now in place, and he explained briefly. 

Commissioner Robertson said the proposed rate increase Was 

approximately 46%, yet there wa5 no apparent opposition from the 

users of the service, and brief discussion followed. 

Commissioner Del G a l l o  asked whose responsibility it was 

to ensure that the terms of the petition were maintained. 

County Administrator Peacock said the County Comptroller 

would be responsible for reviewing the records. 

Commissioner Del Gallo asked if this petition would be 

reviewed at the time of the next rate petition to ensure the 

funds were used as they had been proposed. 

county Administrator Peacock concurced. 

Chairman Pavlock asked if there was anyone wishing to speak 

for or against the proposed rate increase; there was no response. 

6/4/91 - 4 -  dch 



Comptro l l s r  Flowers asked iP t h e  motion could i n d i c a t e  t h e  

amount of t h e  i n c r e a s e .  

County Adminis t ra tor  Peacock s a i d  t h e  motion should i n d i c a t e  

t h e  percentage  o f  t h e  inc rease .  

Comptrol ler  Flowers s a i d  t h e  proposed inccease  was $ 8 . 5 2  per 

3,000 ga l lons .  

Mr. Emmanuel s a i d  t h e  major i ty  of t h e  p e t i t i o n  cons i s t ed  of 

t h e  r a t e s ;  however, t h e r e  were o t h e r  i nc reases  r e l a t i v e  t o  t a p  

fees, line ex tens ion  charges ,  etc. H e  s a i d ,  t e c h n i c a l l y ,  t h e  

motion should  address  t h e  e n t i r e  p e t i t i o n  and t h e  rate s t r u c t u r e .  

Chairman Pavlock asked if t h e r e  was anyone wishing t o  speak 

f o r  o r  a g a i n s t  t h e  proposed rate increase :  t h e r e  was no response.  

There being no f u r t h s r  d i scuss ion ,  Chairman Pavlock c a l l e d  

f o r  t h e  ques t ion ,  and t h e  motion c a r r i e d  4-1, wi th  chairman 

Pavlock v o t i n g  "no." approving the r a t e  p e t i t i o n  and r a t e  

s chedu le  of The Peoples water S e r v i c e  Company for a rate 

i n c r e a s e .  (Attached and Shown as EXHIBIT "L") 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA 

I. JOE A .  FLOWERS, COMPTROLLER. and ax -o f f i c io  Clerk  to  

t h e  Board of County commissioners i n  and for  t h e  County and 

s t a t e  a f o r e s a i d ,  do hereby c e r t l f y  t h a t  the above and foregoing 

is a t rue and correct copy of an exce rp t  from t h e  Regular  Meeting 

of the Board of County Connnissioners h e l d  on t h e  4 t h  day of 

June ,  1991 .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto  s e t  my hand and o f f i c i a l  

seal t h i s  1 7 t h  day of June, 1991- 

JOE A .  FLOWERS, COMPTROLLEEl 
AND EX-OFFICIO CLERK TO THE 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
O F  ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(S E A L )  

6/4/91 -5- dch 



. .  
, .  

RESOLUTION 
. .  

WEREAS, The Peoples  Water Se rv ice  Company, a co rpora t ion ,  
p re sen t ly  hold ing  a f r a n c h i s e  i s sued  by t h e  Board o f  county com- 
missioners  o f  Eschmbia County, P l o r i d a ,  r e l a t i v e  t o  the furn ish-  
i n g  of w a t e r  w i th in  a p o r t i o n  o f  Escambia County, F l o r i d a ,  d i d  
he re to fo re  f i l e  w i t h  ' s a id  Board and w i t h  t h e  Comptroller of  
Escambia County, F l o r i d a ,  a P e t i t i o n  for a r a t e   increase au thor i -  
za t ion ;  and 

WHEREAS, there. 'was f i l e d  w i t h  s a i d  P e t i t i o n  a p r o f i t  and 
loss s t a t emen t  and ba lance  s h e e t  prepared by a c e r t i f i e d  p u b l i c  
accountant :  and 

WHEREAS, n o t i c e  'of a p u b l i c  hear ing  on s a i d  P e t i t i o n  w a s  
publ i shed  i n  t h e  Pensacola  J o u r n a l ,  a newspaper r e g u l a r l y  pub- 
l i s h e d  i n  Escambia County, F l o r i d a ,  i n  i t s  i s s u e s  of August 18 
and August 25, 1980, as evidenced by c e r t i f i e d  proof of publ ica-  
t i o n  f i l e d  wi th  said Board; and 1 .  

WHEREAS, i n  accordance wi th  such n o t i c e  a p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  on 
s a i d  P e t i t i o n  w a s  h e l d  by t h e  Board of County Commissioners of 
Escambia County, F l o r i d a .  a t  9:20 a . m . ,  o n  Tuesday, September.2,  
1980, i n  t h e  Board Meeting Room, T h i r d  F loo r ,  Escambia County 
Courthouse i n  Pensacola ,  F l o r i d a .  and a l l  persons  d e s i r i n g  t o  be 
heard a t  s a i d  t i m e  and p l a c e  were heard: a n d  

WHEREAS, a t  s a i d  p u b l i c  meet ing,  t h e  Board o f  County COmmiS- 
s i n n e r s  voted t o  schedule  a p u b l i c  hear ing  t o  r ece ive  and cons ide r  
comments p from t h e  gene ra l  p u b l i c  and t h e  customers of  The Peoples 
Water Se rv ice  Company, a t  7:OD p. i l i . .  on Tuesday, September 2 3 ,  
1980, a t  Warrington Middle School ,  Peneacola ,  F l o r i d a ,  and voted 
f u r t h e r  t o  resume said p u b l i c  hea r ing  a t  9 : 4 5  a.m., on Tuesday, 
October 7 ,  1 9 8 0 ,  i n  the Board Roon i  oi s a i d  Board of County Commis- 
s ione r s ;  and 

WHEREAS, l e g a l  n o t i c e  of the hea r ing  scheduled f o r  September' ' 

2 3 ,  1980. w a s  pub l i shed  i n  t h e  Pensacola J o u r n a l ,  a newspaper reg- 
u l a r l y  publ i shed  i n  Escambia Counls)., F l o r i d a ,  i n  i t s  i s s u e  of 
September 6, 1 9 B O .  a5 evidenced by proof of p u b l i c a t i o n  f i l e d  with 
this Board; and 

WHEREAS, s a i d  p u b l i c  hea r ing  t o  r e c e i v e  and cons ide r  commants 
from t h e  g e n e r a l  p u b l i c  and t h e  customers o f  The Peoples  Water 
Se rv ice  Company, w a s  h e l d  a t  7:OO p.m., on Tuesday, September 23, ' 

19B0, a t  Warrington Middle School ,  Pensacola ,  F l o r i d a ,  and a l l  
persons  d e s i r i n g  t o  be  h e a r d  concerning s a i d  m a t t e r  w e r e  heard  a t  
s a i d  t i m e  and p l a c e ;  and 

WHEREAS, a t  the ' . conc lus ion  of s a i d  pub'lic hea r ing  on September 
23, 1980, t h e  Board of County Commissioners of Eacambia County, 
F l o r i d a ,  vo ted  t o  approve t h e  rate i n c r e a s e  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1980,  ' -  

accord ing  t o  t h 6  sche'dule o f  r a t e s  and charges  set  f o r t h  h e r e i n  below; 
and * '  

WHEREAS, t h i s  m a t t e r  c a m e  back b e f o r e  t h e  Board o f  County 
Commissioners a t  9 : 4 5  a . m . ,  on October 7 ,  1980, b e i n g  t h e  cont inued  
p u b l i c  hea r ing  scheduled  f o r  s a i d  t i m e  and p l a c e ,  and a l l  p a r t i e s  
d e s i r i n g  t o  be hea rd  a t  s a i d  t i m e  and p l a c e  were heard ;  

F lo r ida ,  h a s  determined t h a t  good and p rope r  b a s i s  f o r  s a i d  P e t i t i o n '  . 
f o r  a ra te  i n c r e a s e  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  has  been shown by s a i d  Company and 
t h a t  a r a t e  i n c r e a s e  shou ld  be gran ted  t o  it, e f f e c t i v e  OctoEer 1.. 
19B0, so t h a t  it can  e f f e c t i v e l y  and p rope r ly  fu rn i sh  water ServIce  
t o  t h e  persons  and p a r t i e s  w i t h i n  i ts  f r a n c h i s e  area i n  Escambia 
County, F lo r ida ;  and 

and 

WHEREAS, t h e  Board of  County Commissioners of E s c a m b i a  County, . .  . ' 



WHEREAS, t h e  Board has  determined t h a t  a l l  c o n d i t i o n s  prece-  
d e n t  t o ' t h e  adopt ion o f  t h i s  Resolut ion have been duly done and 
performed; and 

IYBEReAS, t h i s  Board h a s  determined t h a t  t he  ra tes  f o r  wa te r  
and water service now b e i n g  charged by The Peoples Water S e r v i c e  
Company i n  i ts  f r a n c h i s e  a r e a  ( t h e  community of Warrington, F l o r i d a ,  
and surrounaing t e r r i t o r y ) ,  does n o t  produce a r easonab le  r a t e  of 
r e t u r n  t o  it, with t h e  r e s u l t  t h a t  an i n c r e a s e  i n  rates is j u s t i -  
f i e d ;  

.,,, . 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I T  RESOLVED by t h e  Board of County 
'. .Commissioners of Escambia County, F l o r i d a ,  a s  fol lows:  

1. The rates f o r  water and  water  s e r v i c e  p rev ious ly  being 
charged by The Peoples N a t e r  S e r v i c e  Company i n  i ts  f r a n c h i s e  a r e a  ;. 
( t h e  community of Warrington, F l o r i d a ,  a n d . i t s  surrounding t e r r i t o r y ) , ,  
does n o t  produce a r easonab le  rate of r e t u r n  to  s a i d  Company, w i th  .. 
t h e  r e s u l t  t h a t  an i n c r e a s e  i n  r a t e s  is  j u s t i f i e d .  

and wa te r  s e r v i c e  a r e ' a p p r o v e d  and s h a l l  be e f f e c t i v e  .as t o  The 

County, F l o r i d a ,  and s h a l l  con t inue  u n t i l  changed by a c t i o n  of this .' 
Board: 

. .  

2 .  E f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1 9 8 0 ,  t h e  fol lowing rates f o r  water  . _  
.: 

. Peoples  Water Se rv ice  Company w i t h i n  i t s  f r a n c h i s e  area in Escambia 

I. BASIC RATE 

F i rs t  3,000 gallons p e r  month S 4 . 0 5  
7.000 g a l l o n s  pe r  month $ 1.58/M g a l s .  

' :10,000 g a l l o n s  p e r  month $ 1 . 4 0 / M  g a l s .  
Next 
Next 
A l l  Over 2 0 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  p e r  month $ 1.35/M g a l s .  

11. M I N I M U M  CHARGES 

5/E" or 3/4" m e t e r  $ 4.05 per  month f o r  3 , 0 0 0  g a l s .  
1" m e t e r  S 9 . 3 1  pe r  month f o r  6,333 g a l s .  

1-1/4" meter 5 13.21 pe r  month f o r  8.800 g a l s .  . 
1-1/2" m e t e r  5 16.33 pe r  month f o r  10,875 g a l s .  

2" m s t e r  $ 43.19 p e r  month f o r  3 0 , 5 0 0  g a l s .  
3" m e t e r  5 83.91 pe r  month f o r  64,591.gals. .  . 
4 "  m e t e r  $ 181.35 pe r  month f o r  132.773 ga l s . .  
6" meter  $ 365.45 per month f o r  269,137 gals.' , 

111. SPECIAL CRLQGES 

1. Nhere more than  one l i v i n g  u n i t  i s  se rved  by one 
meter, a m u l t i p l e  u n i t  charge s h a l l  apply.  

2 .  A. A r e c o n n e c t i o n  f e e  of $10.00 w i l l  be charged f o r '  
. r e i n s t a t i n ?  s e r v i c e  a f t e r  d i scon t in ,ua t ion  o f  . 

service f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  pay, p l u s  an a d d i t i o n a l  
$10.00 i f  m e t e r  i s  removed f o r  non-payment. 

. .  
B. A turn-on fee o f  $ 5 . 0 0  w i l l - b e  c o l l e c t e d  f o r  .. 

each  turn-on or connect ion for service. 

c. 'A f e e  of $ 5 . 0 0  w i l l  b& c o l l e c t e d  for each 
i n t e r r u p t i o n  of s e r v i c e  made a t  t h e  cus tomer ' s  
r e q u e s t ,  i . e .  for turn-off  f o r  r e p a i r s  on 
cus tomer ' s  premises .  

I' 

3.  S p r i n k l e r  rates and p r i v a t e  hydran t s  

2 i n c h  connec t ion  $ 5.15 
3 i n c h  connec t ion  $ 6.19 
4 i n c h  connec t ion  .$ 8 . 2 5  
6 i n c h  connect ion $ 12.37 
8 i n c h  connect ion $ 20.62 

... , .' 



1 0  i n c h  connect ion $ 30 .92  

Connections to s p r i n k l e r s  and p r i v a t e  hydrants  ,. 
s h a l l  be f o r  f i r e - f i g h t i n g  purposes  only  a n d  no . 
o t h e r  uses '  s h a l l  be permit ted.  ' 

4 .  Tapping Fees 

3/4" s e r v i c e  t a p  $ 8 5 . 0 0  C cost of m a t e r i a l s . .  
1" s e r v i c e  t a p  $ 150.00 + cost  of m a t e r i a l s  

1-1/2" s e r v i c e  t a p  5 260.00 + c o s t  of materials 

2 "  s e r v i c e  t a p  o r  l a r g e r  t o  be nego t i a t ed  

200  f i re  hydrants  Ear p u b l i c  f i r e  p r o t e c t i o n  are 
furn ished  f r e e  of charge.  

3 .  That  a l l  cond i t ions  precedent  t o  t h e  adopt ion  of t h i s  ' 

Resolu t ion  have been duly done' and performed. 

4 .  That  . i n  the event i t  subsequent ly  appears, t h a t  t h e  r a t e s  ~, 

. he re in  au tho r i zed  should r e s u l t  i n  a r a t e  of r e t u r n  t o  The Peoples.  : 
Water S e r v i c e  Company which i s  i n  excess  of 10%. Peoples w i l l  make . 
an e q u i t a b l e  adjustment  t o  i t s  customers t o  r e t u r n  p r o f i t s  i n  excess : 
of  t h o s e  which would have been r e a l i z e d  w i t h  a 10% rate  of r e t u r n .  

ADOPTED: 10/7/80 

ATTEST: JOE A. FLOWERS, 

By: e.~.w\QLXk&l 
Deputy clerk 

ESCAI-IBIR COUNTY, a political s u b d i v i s i o n  
o f  the State of Florida, by and through 

Chairnan '7 

.. 



STATE OF FLORIDA, 

COUNPY OF E S W I A .  

I, JOE A. FLOWERS, COMPTROLLER, and e x - o f f i c i o  C le rk  t o  the 

Board of  County Commissioners i n  and for the Couotg and S t a t e  

a f o r e s a i d ,  do hereby  c e r t i f y  t h a t  t he  above and f o r e g o h g  is a 

t r u e  and c o r r e c t  copy of a r e s o l u t i o n  as t h e  same was duly  adopted 

and passed a t  a r e g u l a r  meet ing of  t h e  Board on t h e  7th day of 

October,  1980, and as the  same appears  on r eco rd  i n  my o f f i c e .  

IN WITNESS WAEREOF, I hereunto  set: my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal 

th i s  21st day o f  October,  1980. 

By: e. 0. \/v\' h&?Lii&<, 
Deputy Clerk  

(SEAL) 



WHEREAS, on October 7, 1980, t h e  Board of  County Commissioners 
Of Escambia County, F l o r i d a ,  adopted a Resolut ion r e l a t i v e  t o  a 
r a t e  i n c r e a s e  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  f o r  The Peoples water Se rv ice  Company; 
and 

WHEREAS. i t  has been brouyht t o  t h e  a t t e n t i o n  o f  s a i d  Board 
t h a t  t h e r e  w a s  a c l e r i c a l  e r r o r  i n  Paragraph 2.II., l i n e  6 ,  i n  t h a t  
the f i g u r e  "$83.91" appeared through c l e r i c a l  e r r o r  when t h e  c o r r e c t  
f i g u r e  should have been "$89.31"; 

NOW, THEREFOE, BE I T  RESOLVED by t h e  Board o f  County Commis- 
s i o n e r s  of Escambia County. F l o r i d a ,  t h a t  t h e  Resolu t ion  of t h i s  
Board adopted a t  i t s  meet ing on  October 7 ,  1980, r e l a t i v e  t o  the 
rate i n c r e a s e  f o r  The Peoples  Water Se rv ice  Company, be changed 
and amended by d e l e t i n g  t h e  f i g u r e  "$83.91" i n  t h e  6 th  l i n e  o f  
Paragraph 2.11., to r e a d  "$89.31" so t h a t  s a i d  6 t h  l i n e  w i l l  now 
read "3" meter $89.31 p e r  month f o r  6 4 , 5 9 1  gals.". 

EXCEPT as hereby modified and amended, said Resolu t ion  s h a l l  
remain i n  f u l l  f o r c e  and e f f e c t .  

ESCAI-EIA COUNTY, a pol i t ica l  subdivision 
of the State of F l o r i d a ,  by and th rough 
i t s  BOARD OF COUNlY  COf4MISSIONERS 

ATTEST: JOE A. FLCfdERS 

BY: e .  0. bl' (d g&& 
Deputy Clerk 

ADOPTED: October 16. 1980 
(seal)  

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA. 

I, J o e  A. Flowers, Comptrol ler ,  and ex-officio C le rk  t o  the 
Board of County Cowmissioners i n  and for t h e  County and S t a t e  a f o r e s a i d ,  
do herebv ce r t i fv  that the above and fo rego ing  is  a t rue and c o r r e c t  
copy.of  
regular meet ing of t h e  Board on t h e  1 6 t h  day of October ,  1980, and 
as the  same appears  on  r eco rd  i n  my a f f i ce .  

t h i s  17th day of October ,  

r e s o l u h m  as t h e  s a m e  was duly adopted and  passed a t  a 

I n  Witness Whereof, I hereunto  set my hand and off ic ia l  seal 
1980. 

By: 

(SEAL) 


